Agenda

Public Safety Committee

May 15, 2019, 4:15 pm, Room 331

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (04/17/19)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution Authorize Execution of Agreement with Cattaraugus County Sheriff</u>
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution Authorize Execution of New York State Division of Criminal Justice</u>
 Services Grant Southern Tier Regional Drug Task Force FY18
- 3. <u>Proposed Resolution Amend 2019 Budget Appropriations Emergency Services</u>
- 4. Other

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. _____

DWB 4/26/2019

TMT 4/26/2019

SMA 4/26/19 KMD 4/30/19

GMB 5-1-19

TITLE: Authorize Execution of Agreement with Cattaraugus County Sheriff

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County and Cattaraugus County have a long history of law enforcement cooperation; and

WHEREAS, such cooperation includes a cooperative Explosive Ordnance Demolition Team ("Bomb Squad") including from Deputies of both departments; and

WHEREAS, New York State Department of Homeland Security provides grant funds to Chautauqua County to operate the multi-county Team; and

WHEREAS, this grant is included in the 2019 Budget so no budget amendments are needed; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive and County Sheriff are authorized to enter into an agreement with Cattaraugus County for training funds in an amount not to exceed \$11,000 for Cattaraugus County Deputy Sheriff Bomb School Training.

APPROVED	TECCACE ATTACHED	
VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)		
County Executive	Date	

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. _____

DWB 4/26/2019 TMT 4/26/2019 SMA 4/26/19 KMD 4/30/19 GMB 5-1-19

TITLE: Authorize Execution of New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services Grant – Southern Tier Regional Drug Task Force FY18

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George M. Borrello:

WHEREAS, the Chautauqua County Office of the Sheriff received notice the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services approved the application submitted for Narcotic Control; and

WHEREAS, the State of New York will provide funding in the amount of \$75,000.00, with no local funds, for contract period from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, this grant is included in the 2019 Budget so no budget amendments are needed; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to execute an agreement with the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services to secure the grant funding.

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

JCG 4/30/19 TMT 05/06/2019 SMA 5/6/19 KMD 5/6/19 KLC 5/7/19 GMB 5/7/19

TITLE: Amend 2019 Budget Appropriations– Emergency Services

BY: Public Safety and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive George Borrello:

WHEREAS, some Emergency Services department expenses are expected to exceed initial budgetary estimates, as well as some appropriations are expected to have a surplus; now therefore it be

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to make the following changes to the 2019 budget:

INCREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

A.3010.---.4 Contractual - Emergency Services \$16,500

DECREASE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT:

A.3010.---.2 Equipment – Emergency Services \$16,500

APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHE)	
County Executive	Date